Dtam-55 12/04/18 (0-2019-67)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- **21019** (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 0 2018

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH KLEINFELDER INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES OF THE LAKESIDE VALVE STATION REPLACEMENT (H186974) PROJECT; AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, this item will execute and award an Agreement for professional services with Kleinfelder Inc. for design and construction support services of the Lakeside Valve Station Replacement (H186974) Project in an amount not to exceed \$2,637,116 (Agreement);

WHEREAS, this Agreement will be completed beyond five years; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance adopted by a two-thirds' majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, an agreement with Kleinfelder Inc., for Design and Construction Support Services in an amount not to exceed \$2,637,116, contingent upon adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasury, in connection with the Lakeside Valve Station Replacement (H186974) Project, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- **21,019**.

الأراجي وسندوث أستانية

(O-2019-67)

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$2,637,116 in CIP AKA.00003, Large Diameter Water Transmission PPL (B-17082, Lakeside Valve Station Replacement), Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP for the purpose of

executing this consultant agreement.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized, upon advice from the administering department, to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Mark M. Mercer Deputy City Attorney

MMM:cw 10/26/18

Or.Dept: Public Works Department

CC No.: 3000011470 Doc. No.: 1866746

San Diego, at this meeting of	DEC 0 4 2018
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND
	City Clerk
	By Oppul Fature Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 12/10/18	Theille
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE						CC	
								ORIGINATING DEPT	
in the	Treasury, o	CERTIF or is anti-	Y that the mon	ey required for e into the Treas	the allotment of fu sury, and is otherwi	nds for the se unallot	e purpose set forth i red.	n the foregoing res	colution is available
Amou	nt:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Purpo	se:								
,									
Date:							Ву:		
Date.								COMPTROLLER'S DEF	ARTMENT
	r 1 1	1	I	I	ACCOUNTING D	Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or	
Doc.	Funded Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount
									<del> </del>
		<del></del>							
		<del>                                     </del>							
								TOTAL AMOUNT	<u> </u>
Ĺ								TOTAL AMOUNT	
attach furthe the pu	ned resoluti or certify, in ourpose of so	on, can conform aid conti	be incurred wit nity with the req ract, that suffici	btedness and of hout the violation wirements of the ent moneys to	on of any of the pro le Charter of the Cit meet the obligation on from which the s	urred by the visions of ty of San I s of said of ame are t	the contract or agreent the Charter of the C Diego, that sufficient contract are actually o be drawn, and that edit of said appropria	ity of San Diego; a moneys have bee in the Treasury, or t the said money n	nd I do hereby n appropriated for are anticipated to ow actually in the
Not to	Exceed:		·····		\$2,637,116.00			-	
Vendo	or;	Kleinfelder, Inc							
Purpo	Purpose: To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$2,637,116.00 to Kleinfelder, Inc for design and design support services during construction of the Lakeside Valve Station Replacement Project.								ort services during
Date:				September 17	, 2018		By: <u>Yeshi Be</u>	zuneh Vestu	Bezuna
				,	ACCOUNTING E	ATA		COMP TROLLER'S DEL	
Doc.	Funded	1	T		ACCOUNTING E	Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or	
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount
1	B17082	700010	NOT_RELEVANT_GRAN	512034	OTHR-00000000-WU	2000	2000211115	B-17082.02.02	\$2,637,116.00
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<del> </del>				
		+	<u>,</u>						
								70711	62 (27 11 ( 00
i								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$2,637,116.00

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

Passed by the Council of The	City of San Diego on	DEC	0 4 2018	, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Barbara Bry	Ø						
Lorie Zapf							
Chris Ward	Ø						
Myrtle Cole	$\square$						
Mark Kersey	ot Z						
Chris Cate	Ø						
Scott Sherman	Ø						
David Alvarez	Ø						
Georgette Gomez	$ ot \square$						
Date of final passage	DEC 1 0 2018						
			KEVIN L. FA	ULCONER			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		M		San Diego, California.			
			ELIZABETH	S. MALAND			
(Seal)		_	Clerk of The City of	f San Diego, California.			
		nance was n	ot finally passed uni	il twelve calendar days had			
elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on							
NOV 1 3	<b>2018</b> , a	and on	DEC 1 0 2018	·			
I FURTHER CERT dispensed with by a vote of available to each member of	five members of the Co	ouncil, and t	hat a written copy	e or that such reading was of the ordinance was made			
(a' 1)			ELIZABETH				
(Seal)		J	onnie Tato	f San Diego, California.			
		~, <u>\</u>	in the party	, populy			
		Office of th	e City Clerk, San [	Diego, California			
	Ordina	ance Numb	er O- <b>2101</b>	9			